15-0826-PR6 August 26, 2015

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $12,149,667.00 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed
in Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board’'s Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $208,302.32 as listed in the attached August Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractcr program for new construction awards, and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
rexisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
-the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund —'436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482, 483, 484
will be used for all Change Orders (August Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A ,

Funding Source: Capital Funding



15-0826-PR6

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-PO3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated intc and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current

fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consideration:

. ' Approved:
Mary D? untz ) _ Forrest Claypool
Deputy ‘Chief Facilities Officer Chief Executive Officer

Approved as to legal formDr”

James L. Bebley v
General Counsel




15-0826-PR6

1401

paplaold Suipuny [eu1alixy 6

SOAREIIU] J0LIS1( Joyl0 10j J10ddng g
A3e1eng Olfoj1a04 [eUOLEINPY d0) Jtoddng </
souedwo) yay -9

SpoaN [edTUBYDS |y AJLIONI] 'S

SUOIHPUOY) JOLIAIXY PAIIOLISIA(
SUOLE[OIA 3P0 211 'E

soueydino) apo) 'z

£9yes 'L

Suoseay

00'2£99'6%12T $

SSITeY

wo3sAs Suiqund pue ‘Joo. Sunsixe ay) 03 saje[a. 3t se sweiss Sulquinid
PUE ‘[EDLIID9]3 ‘[EOIUBYDAW 3Y) 0] sapeIFdn aq [[1m 243y, *SIUSUIB[D Spede)
pue ‘Sutdos e300-e1183 Sunuiod-yon) ‘WalsAS Joos mau € IpNOUI Saredsl
JoL1a)xe padimbal ay], ‘Bunured pue siredad aanbad [[Im WniseuwAs

PUE ‘Wo0YoUN] ‘Bd.1e WNLIONPNE ‘S90edS 221JJO ‘SWIO0ISSED J00]]

38.11J ‘SUI00ISSR]D 100]) PU0Ias a0 'saoeds ATe[[[oue pUe ‘SUI00ISSE[D
100§ PATY3 [[€ “WGOI PUB] I00]] YMNOJ 9Y1 Spnjoul sede asay[, *ofeses|

“ONI 'SHOLOVILNOD

¥ adid pue ‘uopenyul 1e3em jool £q pafewrep/pajoajje seate e ajesousy ¥ 0 62 L 910Z  S10Z/T€/Z1  ST0Z/¥T/L 00'006'L80°0T § aid L88000E YATTIN 4 Jooyds opaones
‘19915 MeQ PUE 199.138 S[[PM
YLION JO Uonaas.tazul syl e 10 Sunired e Jo Uononsuod ayj 03 INgLIucy
[1e BunyS a1ts pue sanian a8eurelp ‘SSuIYSILINg a31s ‘syuswdAolduy ANVANOD
adedspue] ‘sjlem pue SUlUIY [eIUSWELIC Yuswased MaU ‘UonIjowap NOLLDTULSNOD
L 1S ‘[013U0D UOTIEIUSWIIPAS PUE UOISOIS ‘UOIIBARDXD puE uoleledoid o)y § 9 0 02 9102  S10Z/1€/21 ST0Z/¥1/L 00°000'89L $ aid 988000€ YYNY1E [00yas ySIH uorded
ANVANO0D
*q.Ind 3UsWUIEIU0D 3J2I0U0D NOLLONYLSNOD
8 pue Sueyms taqqna soeld-ui-paned yym 3ol Aejd 71-z maueapiaold LT 0 0€ 0 9102 S102/4/6 ST0Z/¥1/L  00°000'S0Z $ aig +¥88000¢€ Ag-T1V Jooyas Aqqry
*adoos
mopuim a3 03 anp pajuted aq [[Im S[[em WOOISSED 199(gNS *SIIULIES[D
Supysey; parmbal pue Wa)sAS JOO.I M3U IJBPOUIUIOIIE 0F AIESSIIU
SE S[[IS 9SIEl 0] SUI00ISSR[D 0M] Ul painbau st juatussedal mopuipy
‘[fem AIU0SEUL JUSEB(PE S UIYHM UONBI UL J9JEM 0} NP SI00D
poom pajelonalep aoejdal 03 anquses 9y 3 Juswase|dal Jooq “afewep
193eM SS9IpPPE 03 SBUI[Ia) PUE S[[em WNLIO}PNE 9y} J& SUOTIEAOUDL
ystud 1oL ‘seysiulj Jouajul afewep pue ‘adofoaus Suip[ing P —
9y} eN[YUL 03 J91eM FUIMO[[B SUOIIPUOD SSAIPPE 03 3{10M LIUosewt . 2 NASTAIN
¥ pue Joox wnLIoipne 3y} Jo Juswedeidal Suipnpur SUCHBAOUAL IOLISIKY  § 0 0 LT S10z  ST0Z/1€/21  S102/%2/9 00°000'098 $ aid 0ZESY6Z  "N'S'NEHISV4 'Hd  [00UIS puowurey
ANVAWO0D
*q.IND JUIWIUIEIUOD 91.I9U0D . NOILOMILSNGD
8 pue Sutsegns seqqnu soe(d-w-painod yaum 0] Aefd zT-z moueopmold 8T 0 ST 0 910z  ST0Z/L/6  STOZ/¥T/L 00000%0T  § aig $88000€ gV JOOUS 1eyIRqY
'sjyB1ay Jnpe paepuess 0} payipow
a(q [[Im uleyunoy 1e3em -o1d e pue “uis y-a1d e ‘wood 39[103 3-01d e ‘@oeds
AISI9ALUY) TUDIRJ UIBUI 9Y) U] 'SIUOZ JIOM dAIILIOCR][00/SD1jj0 0M]
ojul seoeds a3e.101S 0M] BUILIGAUOD SE [[SM SB ‘SWON H28,1] SNOLIeA pue” ‘
‘sape13dn j [ Sutpraoad ‘Sunured Aq woos ANSIDALUY) JUSIE UIBW SY3 0L
woo.sse|d y-a1d a81e] auo L[ajewrxosdde Sunieauod apnioul [[IM I10m
J0 adoos sy 1, “0Fesry) Jo apis yInos ay3 uo syuspns jo syuaded ayfy 9d1a19s
03 A1s1aA1U() Juated & Sulp|ing pue Surudisap apnpour [Im SIYL "ST siaeq
8 AW 3e LISI0AIUN) JUBIE] B 1ONNSUOD 0) ST 309f04d s1y3 jo ssodund ay, v/N S10Z  ST0Z/L/6  ST0Z/¥T/L  00°L9L%C $ aid 888000€ DNI'SANO[® AHAMNW SRl ‘siaeq
agm v H vV
aLva
1o3lodd YVIA NOLLATIWOD JLva QIVMY dOHLIN #
Y04 SNOSVAH SALON ANV 3d02S Loalodd NOILLDY ‘WYlddV TVOSId QILVdIDILNV aavmy LOVILNOD JLOVHLNOD 1OVHINOD YOLIVILNOD TOOQHJS

$10Z 3snbny
v xipuaddy



15-0826-PR6

) *sjuswaLnbal UOIBUUI PuE *sjuswiinbal
Jojesaush ‘siuswainbai semod Juawdinbs | S ‘suonipuo2 BUiSIXa |8 J0 JUBWISSESSE SPIA0Ld [[eysS JOIJRIUOY) “UMOP Inys Jamod

18°GZL LS pe1081IQ JsumQ panpayos Buunp [euoiresado Juswdinbs ABojouyos 1, 1S18y3 deey 0 woos Jaw 8y} 03 Jemod Areiodws) apiacad 01103084U0D  §1/61/90 SL/81/90
Shvel'es paldalq Jeumgp “JIUN pauNowW Jooj} 8y} jo nay Ul ‘dwnd mﬁmcw_ocoo Bupnioul “Jorejusa Jun pajunow Buyieo Buipinoid 40y 1500 opin0ld  G1/62/90 GL/0%/90
G682
Bpo7) UoSedy uoseay . i SUORdNosaq JopIQ) sbueyn 3deqgddy  3eq ebueyn
%209  /6'G29'299% 16°G29'.e$ : 6 00°000°G29% Auedwod uogonisuo) Aig-liy
HvO-16v9V-61.02 HvJ uamog 5102
|ooyosg yBiH uamog
LE°EE8'PS [2101 }03l0id
. “(1ejoi g) 400}
1E£°888'P$ HOV — UoISsSIiwg PAIY1 pUB ‘PUODSS ‘ISu14 8Y) UO JOSUSS UDIIOW MU | JO UOILPPE Puk Buip|ing 8yl O apIs 1Sam oy} U0 S108IL0J J00p g Jo Uolippy  S1/80/90 SHS1/G0
LHd-220kpL £.85062 _
9p07) UOSETY Suonduosaq JopiQ) dbuey) dreqddy  3req ebueyn
%929 /8'886'18% LE°8e8'v$ ' 1 0S'GSH'2L$ "0u| ‘swivisAg aded
935-10€5¢-5102 J3S piemasg G102
' Awopeay Sliy UoiBOIUNWWOY) PIEMIS H WellIM
00°0% [ejo] 108loid
' 100(04d 8y} wiouy
00'€82'21$ SUOIPUOY PaIBA0DSI]  panowial 8q o} s1adoos siy L -Buiaepinsai 10| Bupied pappe 1o} Jap.o abueyd paroidde Ajsnomaid e 1oy Jepio sbueyo saonpaq  §1/61/90 ¥1/20/01
(0o0'esz'ZL$) suolpuod Pa1aA0dsIg "U0N0BIIP Sd) Jod peisidwioa Jou yom ffels Bupied yay Joj1ipa1y  GL/61/90 GL/81/90
84d-Ges0- 1t ¥61869¢
E OO EEEY SUONANOSa(] JopI 9buey) degddy  dfeq obueyn
%e8’L 00'9.869L'L1$ 00'9/5'5v2'1$ 8 611 00°000°v26'G1$ J0SSY g USS|9IN "N'S ‘Usydsed "H'4
. 3 dSO-1etve-v10g dS9 snehese 1102
jooyog allaAejet ag uesr N
£6'kcc'29% felot 100loid
91'€0L'S1$ SUOIIPUOY PaIsA0dsI] "8]8J9U0D PBISA0ISIP SA0WAI 0] HK) "SUE|S apelh MOjaq PaISA0ISID Sem 81810U0D UoeAedxs/owsp Burioped siupm S1/10/90 G1/82/S0
suolpuo) . . . ‘
PIBACOSIg 198} [eaul| Qg S Youaai jo yibus| srewixoiddy “Hedal ays pue ‘uoiie|elsul ‘UoeABOXa Yiom feouioaje dwnd
12°799'76% : all} uuopsd 0} OB "pade|del aq o] spaau pue patelolsiop sl adid ay | yonuis sem (pas) dund a.1y) suj| [eoujosie paxewun  §1/80/30 SL/12/h0
o . “jom Ag pagqunisip
00°158'8$ SUOIIPUOY) PaISAISI(] adeospue) Jfedal pue $8a1] 0] 80UBQUNISIP [EWIUIL 8INSUT "8Ul| JOMas MaU 8U} 01 Saul| Ulelp J0o) BUjISIXa Ul-81] 0] JOJ0RIUOD  S1/21/90 S1/82/50
8dd-G2S0-Hi 06c0tLe
3p07) UoSeay Suondnosa(] JBpJQ obueyy dlegqaddy  are(q sbueyn
AR TAA IR G¢e02’L6$ 9 00°008°cer$ $91eI00SsY ¥ d|qeljeY
4 1dN-1L0L62-¥ 102 TdN 11 9leseT 102
. 1oubeyy ebenbue sjese]
BquinN  JoeJjuo)  Junowy S19pI0 . $1apI0 unowy
Od j09, joBIU0Y abueys affueyn 1oe1U0D
isquinN idy pieog ajorI0 jelol  pasiasy leiol JaquinnN leuiblQ Jaquinp 1o8loid IGPUBA looysg

:abeg
:9req

riol
SLOC/LL/L

501 H3QHO IONVHO

abue. s819Aa [ercidde Jepio ebueyd asay |

ST0Z 3snany

weubotd wawanoidwyj feuden
sjooyos adljqnd obeoiyd

SdD

S1/0€/90 01G1/10/90 Wos



15-0826-PR6

-yored jfeydse mau pue aseqg-gns [aaeil spinoid ‘sadeds

JUSWasSEq PaUOPUBQE 8y} JAAD (B[S 81810U0d MBU 8U] JO LLIou pajjelsu yoled a1a1ouod Jenfelll JO Baie SAOWS. pUB INo-mes g
“uoleBiiseaus aoeNs-qns Joj aseyd ubisap ayl Buunp

PAAOWS] BAJR [}ju] O} SINSOOUS JI[IIYD MOU BUj} 4O JaLIOD 1S8MyIN0S 8U] Jeau yojed Jleydse mau pue eseg-gns [Aeib apinold *|

00'G9L°L$ HOV — uaissiwg R :Buiyored Juswened Buimojjo) 8yl spinoid Jleus _Qomzcoo S1/£0/90 G1/10/90
) ‘ “pa|IeISuUI 8 0] SI HIOM 19Np
26'92.$ SUONIPUOY) PAISN0ISIq  mau alaym ‘adeds Buidid paysiuiun uy pateso| ‘INpPUoD mc;m_xm 2[e00[8) 0] S|00} PUE ‘sferaew Joge; Jle opinod [leys.tojoenuod  §1/62/90 §1/92/90°

“Juswieoe|dal sWwe.) YIm pajeloosse saysiuly Jousiul Aue jo Bujyored HwQ g
‘uolje|jelsul panolB Ajny pue ‘sawel) Joop [Bl1eW MOJJoY Mau dAl} () NWQ 2
*sauuel} Joop Buisixa aay (G) Jo [erowal HWQ "
(00081'e$) pa1aaliQ JaUmQ :adoos u sbueyd Bumofoyayl JoyIpal)  SE/10/90 G1/82/50

82°00+92% suohipuagy Iarcosig ‘[eAOWS S0}IS8qSE [N DY [BUOllppE apinold [leysJojoenuod syl G1/SH/90 S1/82/S0

“leratew siy1 o ssodsip Aliedosd 0] J8PIO Ul PaLINoU; oM S}S09 Joge] [euoHpPY uswdinbse papieasip
JOUI0 puB SIaMO|q MOUS ‘seq BUIoIojulel [991S POPPSGIS UlIM S}0IaU02 PIO JO SUOILIOd ‘siaputo Buipn|oul ‘SHGap PaIsiunoous

00°/¥1°01% SUOJHIPUOD PaJSA0DSIQ  JOITRIIOD BU} *9SNOY Jajiod aUj} JO 1Sam seale JUswaskq 9|qISSaJeU] PUB pauopuede U jaaesl ead Builsixd jo uoneneoxa Buling  S1/10/90 $1/82/S0
SHd-ceol-vI 99¢2.8¢
3poy uoseay ) SuUoOndNoSa(] JopIQ obuey) dE(jddy  dleq obueyn
" %0¥'e €6'6lE'€6L'GS £6°615°121$ 8 00°008°120°G$ *07) UOMONIISuo)) Jojpali
gVYN-1S0€2-G10C gavN 1ebuiq3 5102
Jabuiq3 uensuyg
£6'588'v$ [e10] 109f0idg
29'621$ SUOILPUOY) P8I8A0dsIg ' *SI0BIUOD JOOP JO NJJ| Ul SI010818p UOKOW 8pInold  S1/80/90 $1/22/S0
LE°06$ SUOIIPUOY PaIaA0JSI *S10BJU0D JOOP JO N3I| U] JOJ0818p UOIIoW 8pinold  S1/S0/90 S1/2e/s0
00°919'%$ HOV — uoIssiug . "S8yaley J00l (1) JO nel| Ul SaydYey Jood (9) Joj S10.jU0D apinold  §1/50/90 SHSHSO
[Hd-2201-p1 5168682 _ . A
3po7 uoseay SUONdII0sa( Jopl0 9pueyy 3dEqddy  3feq epueyn
%SL'E  £6°7E6'6GLE £6'998'v$ ) g 00'6¥0°SS1$ "ouj ‘swisjsAg soed
A 03S-1229v-5102 23S ydaL sueq gLog
looyas ybiy esiuyoay sue H Haqly
99'€61'G1H$ [e101 1980id
*Buidid Jarem Buiisixs ay} uo Bujwioped
SEM |0040S 8U1 YJOM SIEPOLULIOITE 0] UMOP INYS Ajpeloadxaun sem Jjatem s,Buiping oyl asnedsq Aep.nfes e uo auop sem
o EP6$ paldaa JsumQ yop -Buidid Buiguinid punoiBlapun jo uoiiejfeISuUl Jo) moj[e O] gejs 918Jouod BuIlSIXa 8U] JO SUDJI0aS SA0WRI O} Wil wniweld  S1/G1/90 GL/01/30
SIy6182
Bp07) uoseay SUONALosa(q JopI0 SPUBY) 3dlegddy  oreq obueyy
%209  16°G29'299% 18°629'28$ 6 00°000'629% Auedwo) uononisuod Aig-|Iy
A 4V O-16v97-5103 HvO uemog 5102
[o0yas ybiH uamog
JBquInN  Joeiuo)  junowy SI9PIO si9pIQ Junowy
od 109, joRIUOD abueyn abuey) oenuon
saqwinpN 1dy pJeog ajoelQ JeloL pasiaay leloL JequinN reuibuo Jaquinp josfold 10puap jooyas
D071 HIAHO IADONVHO
viog :abed S1/0E/90 01 G 1/1.0/90 WOy} weibold wewanoidw fende)
S1L0Z/LL/L :oted abue. $8]0A0 [ercsdde Jopio abueyd asay | $]00Y9g 2ijqnd obeoiyo

ST0Z 3sn3ny - SdD



15-0826-PR6

£2'8.9% [e104 100l01d

£2'8/9% HOVY — uoissiuQ -sBuIme.p 108,109 8Y] 10 1O 1J3] Sem eyl Joop wniseuwAl sAoq ayl Je 10eju0o Joop (1) ppe 6105  G1/80/90 G1/£0/90
2dd-220L-p1 0881062 .
3P0y Uoseay ) SUONANOSa( JopJ0 obueyy degddy  Sfeq ebueqn
%SP'0 €2 LSLISIS £2'8.9% N } 00°€L0°1G1$ "0U| ‘swieisAg aded
: J3S-1€€9-610¢ 03s uoibulysep 5102
jooyas ybiH uoiburysepy abi0an
126112 - [e10] 308loid
12 6LeS po1a8iIg JBUMO "seJowed JoLalxe (g) 9aiul spinoid pue Juswdinbs pus pesy e1awed ANags mau aylonpaq  SE/2H90 SL/61/S0
8Hd-G2G0-} 124YA% 14
3P0 uoseay SUORAN0Saq JopiQ Sbueyy  dfegady  3Eq shuel)
%P0 89¥SSGLe$ 896/ 1% g 00'008°c.2$ "ou] ‘09 uondNsuUoY A8plRO
Od-14812-610T OMd %99d 5102
100YoS %934 M pueuipiag
98'989°01$ fejoy jo8foid
: *S90UBUIPIO
00°059'2$ afiueyn apoo Hwled Buideospue| pue Buiuoz yum Adwos o1 Bunyed Buiisixe 0] pappe 8q 0} pey s} mau .y} () ‘sjuswwos juisd goa +8d  §H81H/90 S1/470/90
] "90UBIUD YINOS SE [|om Sk
apede; Auosew Aio)s ajbuis yuou e Bulysem AUoSeWw Spin0ld "UOIBIOJ0ISID SWaLXe JO seale BUMOoYS ||iis aJe 9ouBIUS YInos
98°6£0'8$ SUOIIPUOY) P8IBA0SIQ pue apede| Auosew Aiols ojburs Buioe) yuou syl ‘Bulysem-ainssaid pue piingal Auosew o] “yom Buguiodsont Buimolod  §1/€2/90 Si/#0/90
cdd-LI2I-v1£9¥S68¢ / 992L 162 .
3po7) uoseay SUONdIoSe@ JeplQ obueyy odEegddy  31eq sbuey)
%89t 60°020°8¥SV$ LETLGLTLS el 8/'892'GLV'V$ uoonIisuoy erosswwoy obea
dS0-186€2-5102 dSO 19ued 6102
jooUIg JIPPIN 18jued
€1'865'St$ [ejoL joefoid
aouedwon . “gpon) Buippng
£8°869°01$ apo)  oBeoiyn Jo AlD 198w O sau| Jemod peayieno Buisixe 8siel 0} sjoo) pue ‘Juswdinbe ‘sfelsiew Yoge| (e epinoid jreys sojoeauo)  G1/10/90 S1/82/50
Sdd-2c0-v I 99¢c/82
3po7) uoseay SUORdNosaq JopI0 ebuey) ofeg ddy S ebuey)
%0P'C €66LE€61'GH €6'615°12t$ 8 00°008°120'S$ '00) UoloNnIsuoy J8|psli4
gvN-1S0£2¢-610C avN 0bulq3 5102
19Buiqg uensuyo
aquinN Pequogd  junowy SI3plQ SI9pIO unouwy
Od 10% 1o81U0) abueyy afiueyn Joeljuo)
Jaquiny 1dy pieog ajoeI0 [elo1 pasiansy [eiol JquinN feulbuo Jsquinp 1s8loid 10pUSA [ooyss
90T H3AHO IONVYHO
viog :abed S1/0£/90 01S1/10/90 WoJ} wesboid swanodwi [ende)d
S1L02/LL/L :oked ofuel sojoA0 fercidde Japio abueya asay | sjooyag aijqnd obesiyn

GT0Z Isndny I



15-0826-PR6

2€°20£'802$ poliad sy} 10} s19p1Q abuey |ejol

00980°29%
005 1'887$
00°LE¥$

(00" LHE'02S9)
00'808'01$

00°Z10'EELS
8Hd-G250-}1

[e10 108l01d

SUOIPUOD PRI2A00SI] ] *1OA 10 UolE[[eISUl pUe ajj] 100]} SO1Seqse JO Juswaleqy
HOQVY — uoIssIug , ] -aleubis JojeAs)d |jelsul pue spinold
pa1valI[ JaumQ -pleme o} Joud perenobsu swa) BusauiBus anjea oy 1pai)
1sanbay jooyog . -syun Buiume 9jqISSaa9e 0} SIUN PaX|} LIOJ) SMOPUIM (9) XIS asIneY

" 100p [aqeT Buippe pue By apis Bumowsal Aq souesjus I1ses Bunsixe AjIpop G|

JUIS puey pUE JUIS JUaWedwod saiy) Burlsixs [[e1sul-a1 pue SA0WeY "t |

Wswaseq ul dund Jojosle Buiisixe 0} sulelp 100y} BullSixe pUB Mau B 81N0J-aY "SUlBJp JOO]} MBU SPIN0Id "S
: *SN0-Ues|0 MaU 3pIN0id "gL

*JOSII [20ILOA O] SUIBIP JOO|| SAl} 9SINS|9] PUB POY "L |

-so|qe} Jajued Builsixe oml uo sBa| [8a1s AUPo "0

*SUOJ}ISURI] J0O]} Te Sploysaiyl Y apinold 6

"aseq JAun yoly .y spiold '8

‘BuLioo)} Axoda swel|iam UIMIBUS SpInoid “/

“uonejeIsu) Bulioo)) Axods 1oy gejs 91eJouod ay} aredaud Auadold 9
*JO0]} JOPI4I0D YIMm UOITBASIS JOO) Wooisse|o ubife 0} se 0s ge|s Builsixe saoge a1a1auod uyBiam Jybi| jo £ epinaid 'S

i *sJoop Buisixe [ Je SPIoYSaiyl SA0WSY b

ge|s 2]8J0u09 [2iNJoNJlS 0} UMOP SJadas)s poom pue ‘wawAepiapun poomAld ‘Buliool) poompiey Bullsixa srowsay g

“BuLioo]} 199Ys J11BYIUAS pue aseq [Aui Bulisixs anowsy ‘g

‘swia)sAs sojuodenby ay3 Joj uoijesado Jo AlnuIuUog ufejufew 0} Se 0S SUop 84 [[eYS MJom - 103081 T LS "S'H Y99 L aueT

yiim yiom Jo Buinpayas areuIpioos) |ooyas sy Aq s wdinbs Jaylo pue ‘sajgel Jajue|d ‘syue] Usly j0 uoiieao|sl SJepowLoddy “|

paioalq JoumQ :Buipnjou) ger soluodenby Jo uoleacual ayl o} Buireas adoas spinosd 0} OB

97S98¢
3P0 uoseay

i

Suondposa( Japio obueyd

G1/01/90
S1/80/90
SH/Z1/90
S1/60/90

G1/81/90

G1/80/90
§1/€0/90
G1/G1/90
S1/22/90

S1/2h/90

ateq day

3jeq obuey)

%20 00'695'662'05$ 00'6€2'SELS . cl 00°08€¥91°05$ "0u ‘UoBoNASUOD auET JBjAL

HOW-12eor-5102

HOIN Yol sueT §1.0¢

[00Y9S YBIH [EAIUYISL SUET D LGy

J1aquiny 1dy pieog

JBquinN  Joejjuo)  Junowy slaplo siapIO E:oE<,
Od 0% joelluO0) abueysn . abueys Joeijuo)
ajoel0 |elol  pasiasy lelol laquinN feuiblO Jaquinp 193fold

Jopusp |o0yos

SL0¢/LL/L :®ied

D017 H3AHO IONVHO
vioy :abed SH/0€/90 01 G 1/1.0/90 WoJ) welbold Wwewacidw) [elde)

obue. s8|9A0 [erosdde Jspio sbueyd asay |

10T 3snSny

s|ooyas dljqnd obeaiyd

SdD



